AmeriVest management based upon the historical financial statements of AmeriVest
and Parkway Centre II. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the
results that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect
on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma
financial statements and notes thereto should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements included in AmeriVest's previous filings with
the Securities and Exchange Commission.

   F-5

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2002
   (unaudited)

   Acquisition
   AmeriVest   of Parkway   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   Centre II   Combined
   -------------   -------------   -------------

ASSETS
   Investment in Real Estate
   Land   $  14,137,891   $   3,980,537 (b)   $  18,118,428
   Building and improvements   68,778,039   18,133,558 (b)   86,911,597
   Furniture, fixtures and equipment   326,450   --   326,450
   Tenant improvements   2,238,305   --   2,238,305
   Tenant leasing commissions   374,335   --   374,335
   Less: accumulated depreciation and
   amortization   (4,441,680)   --   (4,441,680)
   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Net Investment in Real Estate   81,413,340   22,114,095   103,527,435

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

   Cash and cash equivalents   21,416,676   (5,241,600)(a)   16,175,076
   Escrow deposits   647,918   556,178 (b)   1,204,096
   Investment in unconsolidated affiliate   1,212,560   --   1,212,560
   Due from related party   2,456,831   --   2,456,831
   Accounts receivable   837,054   --   837,054
   Deferred rent receivable   511,157   --   511,157
   Deferred financing costs, net   530,145   54,535 (c)   584,680
   Prepaid expenses, escrows and other assets   1,237,639   --   1,237,639
   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Total Assets   $ 110,263,320   $  17,483,208   $ 127,746,528
   =============   =============   =============

LIABILITIES
   Mortgage loans and notes payable   $  59,250,786   $  17,000,000 (c)   $  76,250,786
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   990,452   --   990,452
   Due to related party   182,173   251,910 (d)   434,083
   Accrued real estate taxes   762,925   238,421 (b)   1,001,346
   Prepaid rents and security deposits   956,429   183,692 (b)   1,140,121
   Dividends payable   1,360,807   --   1,360,807
   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Total Liabilities   63,503,572   17,674,023   81,177,595
   -------------   -------------   -------------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   10,886   --   10,886
   Capital in excess of par value   54,325,242   61,095 (e)   54,386,337
   Distributions in excess of accumulated
   earnings   (7,576,380)   (251,910)(d)   (7,828,290)
   -------------   -------------   -------------

   Total Stockholders' Equity   46,759,748   (190,815)   46,568,933
   -------------   -------------   -------------

 Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $ 110,263,320   $  17,483,208   $ 127,746,528
   =============   =============   =============

   See notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-6

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
   (unaudited)

   Historical
   --------------------------
   Parkway   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AmeriVest   Centre II   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING REVENUE
   Rental revenue   $ 7,154,870   $ 1,838,851   $   --   $ 8,993,721
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

REAL ESTATE OPERATING EXPENSES
   Property Operating Expenses
   Operating expenses   1,773,486   303,948   --   2,077,434
   Real estate taxes   624,822   238,421   --   863,243
   Management fees   59,882   38,994   (3,625)(f)   95,251
   General and administrative expenses   731,634   9,233   --   740,867
   Interest expense   1,818,526   --   329,601 (g)   2,148,127
   Depreciation and amortization expense   1,391,079   --   226,669 (h)   1,617,748
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   6,399,429   590,596   552,645   7,542,670
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER INCOME/LOSS
   Interest income   52,897   --   --   52,897
   Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliate   (44,046)   --   --   (44,046)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   8,851   --   --   8,851
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

NET INCOME   $   764,292   $ 1,248,255   $  (552,645)   $ 1,459,902
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE
   Basic   $   0.10   $   0.19
   ===========   ===========

   Diluted   $   0.10   $   0.19
   ===========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
   COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

[…]

===========   ===========

   Diluted   7,879,376   7,879,376
   ===========   ===========

   See notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-7

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (unaudited)

   Historical
   ----------------------------
   Parkway   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AmeriVest   Centre II   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING REVENUE
   Rental revenue   $ 10,944,383   $  3,632,053   $   --   $ 14,576,436
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING EXPENSES

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

   Property Operating Expenses
   Operating expenses   2,643,448   551,028   --   3,194,476
   Real estate taxes   1,132,819   472,844   --   1,605,663
   Management fees   523,687   81,539   99,521 (f)   704,747
   General and administrative expenses   677,845   59,146   --   736,991
   Advisory fee   --   --   251,910 (d)   251,910
   Impairment of deferred rents receivable   326,113   --   --   326,113
   Interest expense   3,181,697   --   980,608 (g)   4,162,305
   Depreciation and amortization expense   2,244,435   --   453,339 (h)   2,697,774
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   10,730,044   1,164,557   1,785,378   13,679,979
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

OTHER INCOME/LOSS
   Interest income   135,075   --   --   135,075
   Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (17,366)   --   --   (17,366)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   117,709   --   --   117,709
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

INCOME BEFORE GAIN ON SALE
   OF REAL ESTATE   332,048   2,467,496   (1,785,378)   1,014,166

GAIN ON SALE OF REAL ESTATE   1,156,445   --   --   1,156,445
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

NET INCOME   $  1,488,493   $  2,467,496   $ (1,785,378)   $  2,170,611
   ============   ============   ============   ============

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE
   Basic   $   0.32   $   0.46
   ============   ============

   Diluted   $   0.31   $   0.45
   ============   ============

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF